Subd. 4. BOND AUTHORIZATION. For the purpose of providing money appropriated in subdivision 1 for expenditure from the Minnesota state water pollution control fund through grants to municipalities and agencies of the state for the acquisition and betterment of public land, buildings, and improvements of a capital nature needed for the prevention, control, and abatement of water pollution, the commissioner of finance is authorized upon request of the pollution control agency to sell and issue Minnesota state water pollution control bonds in the amount of \$84,000,000 \$124,000,000, in the manner and upon the conditions prescribed in section 116.17 and in the Constitution, Article 11, Sections 4 to 7. The proceeds of such bonds, except as provided in section 116.17, subdivision 5, are appropriated and shall be credited to the Minnesota state water pollution control fund. The amount of bonds issued pursuant to this authorization shall not exceed at any time the amount needed to produce a balance in the water pollution control fund equal to the aggregate amount of grants then approved and not previously disbursed, plus the amount of such grants to be approved in the current and the following fiscal year, as estimated by the pollution control agency.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 419—H.F.No.1276

[Not Coded]

An act relating to public welfare; providing for pilot dental health programs; providing money; repealing Laws 1976, Chapter 305, Section 10.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. PUBLIC WELFARE; PILOT DENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM; RE-APPROPRIATION. Of the sum of \$400,000 appropriated from the general fund by Laws 1976, Chapter 305, Section 9, for pilot dental health programs, the unexpended balance is hereby reappropriated to the commissioner of public welfare for the biennium ending June 30, 1979, for continuation of the pilot dental health programs. \$60,000 of the \$400,000 appropriation may be used for administrative purposes by the commissioner of public welfare for the purposes of this act.

Sec. 2. REPEALER. Laws 1976, Chapter 305, Section 10, is repealed.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 420-H.F.No.1283

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to economic development; industrial development bonds; removing requirement of approval by commissioner of economic development; amending Minnesota

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Statutes 1976, Section 474.01, Subdivision 7, and by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 474.01, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:

- Subd. 7. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT; INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BONDS. Any municipality or redevelopment agency contemplating the exercise of the powers granted by this chapter may apply to the commissioner of economic development for information, advice, and assistance. No municipality shall undertake any project herein authorized until the commissioner has approved the project, on the basis of such preliminary information as he may require, as tending to further the purposes and policies of this chapter. The commissioner is authorized to handle such preliminary information in a confidential manner, to the extent requested by the municipality. Such approval shall not be deemed to be an approval by the commissioner or the state of the feasibility of the project or the terms of the revenue agreement to be executed or the bonds to be issued therefor, and the commissioner shall so state in communicating such approval.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 474.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 7a. No municipality shall undertake any project authorized by this chapter until the commissioner of securities has approved the project, on the basis of preliminary information which the commissioner may require, as tending to further the purposes and policies of this chapter. Approval shall not be deemed to be an approval by the commissioner of securities or the state of the feasibility of the project or the terms of the revenue agreement to be executed or the bonds to be issued therefor, and the commissioner shall state this in communicating approval.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 421—H.F.No.1300

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to outdoor recreation; appropriating money for acquisition and betterment of parks, trails, wildlife lands, outdoor athletic courts, and for other purposes; authorizing sale of bonds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 85.016; 473.121, Subdivision 14; 473.302; 473.303, by adding a subdivision; 473.315, Subdivision 1; and Chapter 85, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [4.35] OUTDOOR RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT; TRAIL PLANNING. The state planning agency, in cooperation with the commissioner of natural resources, metropolitan council, and commissioner of transportation, shall review and

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout